PREPAID METERING PROGRAM

Page 8

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT PREPAID METERING PROGRAM TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Exhibit 1)

The undersigned (hereinafter called the "Member") hereby applies for participation in Sawnee Electric Membership Cooperative's (hereinafter called "Sawnee EMC") Prepaid Metering Program ("Program"), and agrees to abide by the following terms and conditions:

- The Member acknowledges that in addition to this Supplemental Contract, the following documents, as they may exist from time to time, shall also apply to and govern the terms of the Member's electric service from Sawnee EMC: (i) the Member's Application For Membership, (ii) Sawnee EMC's Bylaws, (iii) Sawnee EMC's Service Rules and Regulations, (iv) Sawnee EMC's Policies (including, without limitation, Policy 420, attached hereto); and (v) Sawnee EMC's applicable rate or rate(s). This Supplemental Contract, and all the forgoing documents, as they may exist from time to time, shall be binding upon both parties and shall be referred to herein as the "Governing Documents." To the extent that any provision of this Supplemental Contract or Policy 420 conflicts with any provision of another Governing Document, the provisions of this Supplemental Contract and Policy 420 shall control.
- 2. The Member shall pay any membership, transfer, connect and/or applicable fees as specified in the Governing Documents.
- 3. The Member acknowledges that Program participants will not receive a monthly statement of electric usage or other applicable fees or charges.
- 4. The Member shall be responsible for regular monitoring of the balance on the Program account and understands that electric service may be turned off immediately (including on weekends and holidays) without written notification once the balance on the account is less than zero (\$0.00).
- 5. The Member acknowledges that electric service can be restored automatically and immediately upon a payment being made. The Member must ensure that all electric appliances are turned off, and the electric system is safe to be re-energized, prior to the Member making a payment while service is disconnected. By signing below, the Member accepts full responsibility for, and agrees to hold Sawnee EMC harmless for, any and all damages arising from the re-energizing of the Member's electric service upon the deposit of a payment.
- 6. If electric service remains disconnected for a period of seven (7) days or more, the Member's membership in Sawnee EMC will be terminated and the Member will receive a final bill. After membership is terminated, the Member will no longer enjoy the rights of membership, and reinstating electric service will require completion of a new membership application, payment of a new membership fee and compliance with such other terms of service as may then apply.

Please complete the following section and return to Sawnee EMC at 543 Atlanta Highway, Cumming, GA 30040 or via email at <u>customerservice@sawnee.coop</u>.

Account Number:	
Service Address/Location:	
Date://]	Mobile Phone Number: ()
E-Mail Address:	
Member Name (Print)	Joint Member Name (Print)
Member Signature	Joint Member Signature